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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP650-40 
PL20190204 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area F: Development Variance Permit No. 650-40 
(Robertson/MacInnes) 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Christine LeFloch, Planner II, dated November 21, 2019. 
7206 Squilax-Anglemont Road, Anglemont 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 650-40 for: Lot 6, Sections 16 and 17, 
Township 23, Range 9, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale 
District, Plan KAP44140, varying Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650, as 
follows: 

Section 5.5.2(f) maximum height of an accessory building from 6 m to 
8.35 m; and 

Section 5.5.2(j) maximum floor area of an accessory building from 55 
m2 to 118.25 m2; 

be approved for issuance this 6th day of December, 2019; 

AND THAT: the permit include the condition that the roof space of the 
proposed accessory building shall not be finished to create additional 
floor area. 

 

SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 7206 Squilax-Anglemont Road in Anglemont. The property currently 
contains one single family dwelling, two sheds and a tennis court. The owners are proposing to construct 
a 5 bay garage to be used for the storage of vehicles, boats, trailers and recreational equipment. 
Variances are being requested to the maximum floor area and maximum height for an accessory 
building.   
 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

REGISTERED OWNER(S): 
Peter Robertson and Julie MacInnes 
 
ELECTORAL AREA: 
F (Anglemont) 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
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Lot 6, Sections 16 and 17, Township 23, Range 9, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale 
District, Plan KAP44140 
 
PID: 
016-767-039 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS: 
7206 Squilax-Anglemont Road, Anglemont 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Country Residential, Agriculture 
South = Country Residential 
East = Shuswap Lake  
West = Country Residential, Agriculture 
 
CURRENT USE: 
Single family dwelling, tennis court, 2 older wooden sheds 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
Oversized accessory building with max height of 8.35 m 
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.72 ha (1.78 acres) 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 (Bylaw No. 830) 
SSA – Secondary Settlement Area 
DPA – Hazardous Lands DPA 1 (Flooding and Debris Flow Potential) 
 
ZONE:  
Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 (Bylaw No. 650) 
CR – Country Residential 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE:  
0% 
 
SITE COMMENTS: 
See maps, plans, and photos attached. 

The subject property is located at 7206 Squilax-Anglemont Road. The site information provided in this 
report was obtained from the CSRD’s Internal Mapping system.  The property is relatively level with 
most of the trees located around the existing single family dwelling and two accessory buildings.  
Ortho imagery indicates that the eastern half of the property, which is adjacent to Shuswap Lake does 
not contain any trees. A small dock is located on the foreshore adjacent to the property. Flood hazard 
mapping indicates that the property is located within the Ross Creek flood hazard area.  
 
ARCHAEOLOGY: 
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Mapping indicates that the subject property is in a known area for archaeological sites. The property 
owner has been notified and will need to contact the Archaeology Branch for direction on how to 
proceed.  
 
POLICY: 

See “Excerpts_BL830_BL650_DVP650-40.pdf”, attached.  

Development Variance Permit 

The applicant is proposing to vary: 

Section 5.5.2(f) maximum height of an accessory building from 6 m to 8.35 m; and 

Section 5.5.2(j) maximum floor area of an accessory building from 55 m2 to 118.25 m2. 

 
FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications as a result of this application.  

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

The applicant would like to construct an accessory building on the subject property which would be 
larger and higher than the zoning regulations permit.  The proposed building is a five bay garage with 
attic space above. The applicant would like to use the building for storage of vehicles, boats, trailers 
and recreational equipment.  

The maximum floor area for an accessory building is 55 m2 in the CR zone; this floor area permits a two 
vehicle garage. The proposed 1 storey garage exceeds the maximum floor area permitted; the gross 
floor area for the building is 198 m2 which includes the ground floor only. The area above is considered 
roof space which will be created due to the steep pitch of the roof.  This area is not considered to be 
floor space. There are no stairs proposed to access this area and it is not proposed to be finished. 

The definition of floor area in Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 is: 

FLOOR AREA is the total area of all floors in a building measured to the outside face of exterior walls. 
Where the context requires it, floor area is the total area of all floors in a portion of a building in a 
particular use, measured to the outside face of the walls of the area of the use. Floor area does not 
include parking areas, balconies, elevator shafts and areas used for building ventilation machinery. 

Section 4.3 states that each parking space must be 15.95 m2 in area.  There are five parking spaces in 
the garage which have been deducted from the total floor area.  As such, the floor area of the garage, 
not including parking spaces is 118.25 m2. The proposed variance reflects this number. 

The height variance is being requested in order to accommodate a more attractive roof design and 
ornamental gables that will tie in with the design of a potential future home redevelopment for the 
property. The steep pitch creates an area above the garage which plans indicate as roof space. The 
applicant has explained that this will be unfinished attic space. It is noted that the definition of accessory 
building prohibits habitation and a second dwelling is not permitted on the subject property. Staff are 
recommending that a condition be included on the Development Variance Permit noting that the roof 
space shall not be finished to create additional floor area. Creation of additional floor area in this space 
would be in contravention of the variance, if approved.  Alternatively, the applicant could revise the 
application to apply for a variance to seek approval to permit floor space on the second storey. They 
have advised that they do not wish to do that at this time.  
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Maximum parcel coverage in the Country Residential Zone is 25%. The site plan indicates that the 
proposal will result in a total parcel coverage of 5.6% for the property. There are no variances being 
requested for setbacks. The proposed new garage would be sited at the minimum setbacks from front 
and interior side parcel boundaries; 5.0 m and 3.0 m respectively.  

A Hazardous Lands Development Permit Area 1 (Flooding and Debris Flow Potential) is required due to 
the location of the property within the Ross Creek flood hazard area. This type of Development Permit 
is considered technical and approval is delegated to the Manager of Development Services. A 
Development Permit must be issued prior to issuance of a building permit for the project. 

Buildings on the property across Squilax-Anglemont Road to the west are located approximately 500 m 
from the road, and there are no buildings on the abutting property to the north located near the 
proposed garage.  As such, it appears that impacts on adjacent parcels would be minimal. 

The definition for accessory building states that accessory buildings must be “subordinate, customarily 
incidental, and exclusively devoted to the principal use” on a property. This may be changed through a 
zoning amendment or a development variance permit for a larger accessory building.  There is an 
existing single family dwelling on the property and the site plan submitted with the application indicates 
that it is slightly larger than the proposed accessory building. 
 
Staff are currently undertaking a review of accessory building size for the Electoral Area F zoning bylaws. 
This is in the early stages but it is expected that the changes that will be recommended will likely reflect 
the standards utilized in the Ranchero/Deep Creek Zoning Bylaw No. 751.  In Ranchero/Deep Creek, 
the RR1 Zone is the most similar zone to the CR Country Residential Zone that applies to the subject 
property. In this RR1 zone accessory buildings are permitted to be up to 150 m2 on parcels less than or 
equal to 0.4 ha and up to 200 m2 on parcels between 0.4 ha and 2 ha in size.  Staff note that Bylaw 
No. 751 does not include a provision to exempt parking spaces in the calculation of the total floor area, 
like the Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 that applies to the subject property.  The subject property is 
0.72 ha in size, therefore the proposed accessory building area of 198 m2 without the parking space 
exemption would meet this standard. 
 
SUMMARY: 

Staff are recommending that DVP650-40 be issued for the following reasons: 

 Impacts on adjacent properties are expected to be minimal. The property is located across from 
a large acreage and the building is proposed to be sited such that it would not create impacts 
to buildings on adjacent parcels; 

 The proposed accessory building size is in the range that staff are considering for proposed 
changes to accessory building size in Electoral Area F; and 

 The permit would include a condition prohibiting conversion of the roof space to additional floor 
area. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If this DVP is approved, the applicant will proceed with obtaining a report from a qualified professional 
for the requisite flooding and debris flow development permit; and make the additional applications for 
a Development Permit and Building Permit for the proposed building.  
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 
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Property owners and tenants in occupation within 100 m of the subject property will be given notification 
a minimum of 10 days prior to the CSRD Board Meeting at which the variance will be considered. All 
interested parties will have the opportunity to provide comments regarding this application prior to the 
Board Meeting. Staff will advise the Board if any late submissions are received.  

This application was referred to the Electoral Area F Advisory Planning Commission for input. The 
application was on the agenda for the APC meeting held on November 25, 2019. At the time of writing 
staff had not yet received minutes from this meeting. Staff will provide a verbal update regarding APC 
comments and minutes will be attached to the late agenda.  
 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 
 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 
2. Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-f-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-830
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/anglemont-zoning-bylaw-no-650
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2019-12-06_Board_DS_DVP650-40_Robertson_MacInnes.docx 

Attachments: - DVP650-40.pdf 
- BL830_BL650_Excerpts_DVP650-40.pdf 
- Maps_plans_photos_DVP650-40.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Nov 26, 2019 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

No Signature - Task assigned to Lynda Shykora was completed by assistant Jennifer 

Sham 

Lynda Shykora 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 650-40 
 

OWNERS: Peter George Robertson 
Julie Jane MacInnes 

 
 

As joint tenants  
  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 
of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below: 

LOT 6 SECTIONS 16 AND 17 TOWNSHIP 23 RANGE 9 WEST OF THE 6TH MERIDIAN 
KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN KAP44140 (PID: 016-767-039), which 
property is more particularly shown outlined in bold on the Location Map attached 
hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650, is hereby varied as follows: 

a. Section 5.5.2(f) maximum height of an accessory building from 6 m to 8.35 m; 
and 

b. Section 5.5.2(j) maximum floor area of an accessory building from 55 m2 to 
118.25 m2; 

 as more particularly shown on the site plan and elevations attached hereto as 
Schedules B and C. 

 
4. The roof space identified on Schedule C shall not be finished to create additional floor 

area without an amendment to this permit. 
 

5. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2019. 

 
 
                                          
CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 
property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 
the permit automatically lapses. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule A 
Location Map 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 
Schedule B 

Site Plan    
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 
Schedule C 
Elevations 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 





















Relevant Excerpts from Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 and 

Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

(See Bylaw Nos. 830 and 650 for all regulations.)
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Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

Section 1.0 Definitions  

ACCESSORY BUILDING is a detached building or structure, not used for human habitation; 

that is subordinate, customarily incidental and exclusively devoted to the principal building, 

or principal use.  

ACCESSORY USE is a use of land, buildings and structures that is subordinate, customarily 

incidental and exclusively devoted to the principal use. An accessory use does not include 

human habitation.  

FINISHED GROUND ELEVATION means either a natural or altered ground level but shall not 

include areas artificially raised through the use of retaining structures unless the retaining 

structure provides a level ground area that is a minimum of 1.2 m wide measured from the 

face of the building; or earth piled against the building with a slope of greater than 2:1 

(horizontal to vertical). 

FLOOR AREA is the total area of all floors in a building measured to the outside face of exterior 

walls. Where the context requires it, floor area is the total area of all floors in a portion of a 

building in a particular use, measured to the outside face of the walls of the area of the use. 

Floor area does not include parking areas, balconies, elevator shafts and areas used for 

building ventilation machinery.  

HEIGHT means the vertical distance between the highest point of a building or structure and 

the lowest point of a building or structure where the finished ground elevation and the building 

meet, excluding localized depressions such as vehicle and pedestrian entrances to a 

maximum width of 6 m (19.69 ft). 

OFF-STREET PARKING AREA is 1 or more off-street parking spaces and includes circulation 

ways.  

PARCEL COVERAGE is the horizontal area within the vertical projection of the outermost walls 

of the buildings on a parcel expressed as a percentage of the parcel area.  

PRINCIPAL BUILDING is the main building on a parcel and that contains or is most directly 

related to the principal use. 

PRINCIPAL USE is the main purpose that land, buildings or structures on a parcel are 

ordinarily used. 

USE is the use that land, buildings or structures are put to and if not in use then the use they 

are designed or intended to be put to. 
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Section 4.3 OFF STREET PARKING SPACE 

An off street parking space must be a minimum of 2.9 m (9.51 ft.) wide, 5.5 m (18.05 ft.) long 

and 2.2 m (7.22 ft.) high and have a regular surface with a maximum slope of 8 percent. The 

maximum slope of 8 percent does not apply to a single family dwelling, duplex dwelling and 

guest accommodation.  

  

 

5.5 Zone Title  COUNTRY RESIDENTIAL Zone Symbol - CR 

  

 

.1 Permitted Uses 

The uses stated in this subsection and no others are permitted in the Country 

Residential zone, except as stated in Part 3 General Regulations. 

 
(a) Single family dwelling 
(b) Campsite 

(c) Home business 

(d) Accessory use 

 

.2 Regulations 

On a parcel zoned Country Residential: no land shall be used; no building or structure 

shall be constructed, located or altered; and no plan of subdivision approved; which 

contravenes the regulations stated in this subsection, except as stated in Part 3 

General Regulations and Part 4 Off Street Parking and Off Street Loading Regulations. 

 

COLUMN 1 

MATTER REGULATED 

COLUMN 2 

REGULATION 

(a) Minimum parcel size created by 

 subdivision where; 

 parcel is served by community sewer 
system 

 in all other cases  

 

 

1,000 m² (10,764 sq. ft.) 

 

4,000 m² (0.99 ac.) 

(b) Minimum parcel size averaging in 

 (a), in all other cases 

Minimum parcel size may be reduced to 

3,200 m² (0.79 ac.) provided the average 

parcel size of all parcels in the 

subdivision is a minimum of 4,000 m² 

(0.99 ac.) and provided the largest parcel 

size used to calculate the average is 

7,999 m² (1.98 ac.) 

(c) Minimum parcel width created by 

 subdivision 20 m (65.62 ft.) 

(d) Maximum parcel coverage 25 percent 
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(e) Maximum number of single 

family  dwellings per parcel 1 

(f) Maximum height for: 

 Principal buildings and structures 

 Accessory buildings 

 

 

 11.5 m (37.73 ft.) 

 6 m (19.69 ft.) 

(g) Minimum setback from: 

 front parcel boundary 
 interior side parcel boundary 

 

 

 exterior side parcel boundary 

 

 

 

 rear parcel boundary 

 

 

 5 m (16.41 ft.) 

 for an accessory building,  

3 m (9.84 ft.) 

 for a principal building or structure, 

5 m (16.41 ft.) 

 for an accessory building,  

4.5 m (14.76 ft.) 

 for a principal building or structure, 

5 m (16.41 ft.) 

 for an accessory building,  

3 m (9.84 ft.) 

 for a principal building or structure, 

6 m (19.69 ft.) 

(h) Minimum floor area on the largest 

floor of a single family dwelling 

60 m² (645.84 sq. ft.) 

(i) Minimum horizontal dimensions 

of largest floor of a single family 

dwelling. 

5 m (16.41 ft.) 

(j) Maximum floor area of an 
 accessory building 

55 m² (592.02 sq. ft.) 

 

 

Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 

13.1.1 Hazardous Lands Development Permit Area 1 – DPA 1 Flooding and Debris Flow 

Potential 

13.1.1(a) Area 

The area within 100 m (328 ft) of Adams River, Corning Creek (aka Lee Creek), Hudson Creek, 

Onyx Creek, Ross Creek, Scotch Creek, and Seymour River is designated as Hazardous Lands 

DPA 1 (Flooding and Debris Flow Potential).  
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[Note: Due to limited detailed hazard mapping, the CSRD may require additional lands to be 

investigated if evidence exists of flooding and debris flow potential beyond the 100 m (328 ft) that 

may impact or be impacted by the proposed development.] 

*Staff note that flood hazard mapping for Ross Creek indicates that the subject property is 

within the identified flood hazard area.  

13.1.1(b) Guidelines 

To protect against the loss of life and to minimize property damage associated with flooding 

and debris flow events, the CSRD encourages low intensity uses, such as conservation 

(natural) areas, agriculture, park and open space recreation, in flood susceptible lands.  

Where flood and debris flow susceptible lands are required for development, the 

construction and siting of buildings and structures to be used for habitation, business or the 

storage of goods damageable by floodwaters shall be flood-proofed at a minimum to those 

standards specified by the Ministry of Environment’s Flood Hazard Area Land Use 

Management Guidelines, or, if greater, to standards set out by a Qualified Professional 

registered with the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British 

Columbia (APEGBC).  

DPs addressing Flooding and Debris Flow Potential shall be in accordance with the following: 

.1 Prior to construction of, addition to or alteration of a building or other structure or 

prior to subdivision approval, the applicant shall submit a report, prepared by a 

qualified professional registered with the APEGBC with experience in geotechnical 

engineering and preferably also with experience in hydraulic engineering. The report, 

which the Regional District will use to determine the conditions and requirements of 

the DP, must certify that the “land may be used safely for the use intended” as 

provided under the Local Government Act. 

.2 The report should include the following types of analysis and information: 

i. Site map showing area of investigation, including existing and proposed: 

buildings, structures, septic tank & field locations, drinking water sources and 

natural features; 

ii. Inspections of up-stream channels and flood ways, including channel 

confinement and creek gradients; 

iii. Debris dams and characteristics, culverts; 

iv. Sources of alluvium (channels and eroded banks), protection of groundwater 

resources, and related hydrologic features, which are factors that may affect 

the field defined limit of flooding and related erosion and deposition, as well 

as the potential for debris torrents; 

v. Slope and stream profiles with documentation of slope stability, the limits and 

types of instability, should be indicated along with changes in stability that may 

be induced by forest clearing, and the mobilization and run out limits of debris 

in creeks; and 
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vi. Comments regarding cut and fill slope stability with reference to required 

surface or subsurface drainage, culverts, and special reference to the stability 

of fills required for steep gully crossings should be provided.   

.3 A Covenant may be registered on title identifying the hazard and remedial 

requirements as specified in the geotechnical or engineering reports for the benefit 

and safe use of future owners.  
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